Resolution No.:	of 202
1 100001411011 1 10	

THE VILLAGE OF SOUTH BLOOMING GROVE VILLAGE BOARD

Roll Call Vote

Names	Ayes	Noes	Abstain	Absent
_{Mayor} Mr. George Kalaj				
Trustee Mr. Abraham Weiss				
Trustee Mr. Yitzchok Feldman				
Trustee Mr. Asher Guttman				
Trustee Mr. Zalmon Rosner				
TOTAL				

The following was	presented	
Ву		_
Seconded by		_
Date of Adoption	June 25, 2021	

RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF SOUTH BLOOMING GROVE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SUBMIT A COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM APPLICATION FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2022

WHEREAS, a resolution was duly adopted by the Village Board of the Village of South Blooming Grove on June 14, 2021, scheduling a public hearing to be held by said Governing Body on June 25, 2021, at 11:00 am via Zoom Webinar #96263377246 to hear all interested persons on a proposed Orange County Community Block Grant ("CDBG") for Fiscal Year 2022, which program provides annual grants on a formula basis to Entitlement Communities to support viable communities by providing decent housing, suitable living environments and expanded economic opportunities to benefit people with low to moderate incomes; and

WHEREAS, notice of said public hearing was duly advertised in the Times Herald-Record, the official newspaper of said Village; and

WHEREAS, said public hearing was held on June 25, 2021, via Webinar and all parties were permitted an opportunity to provide comment concerning potential projects to be funded; and

WHEREAS, the Village Board wishes to submit its Municipal Grant Eligibility Form for consideration under the Orange County Community Development Block Grant (CBDG) for 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Village Board has read and understands the Municipal Grant Eligibility Form, has met all of its applicable requirements and that the information contained in the form is accurate and true to the best of their knowledge; and

WHEREAS, the Village Board, after due deliberation, finds it in the best interest of said Village to apply for the Fiscal Year 2022 Municipal Grant Program;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED: that the Mayor and the Village Engineer are hereby authorized to submit an application for funding to the CBDG.

BY ORDER OF THE VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF SOUTH BLOOMING GROVE, NEW YORK.

DATED: June 25, 2021

Kerry Dougherty, Village Clerk

VILLAGE OF SOUTH BLOOMING GROVE GOVERNING BODY AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION

At a meeting held on June 25, 2021, the Municipal Council of the <u>Village of South Blooming</u> <u>Grove</u> adopted the following resolution:

The <u>Village of South Blooming Grove</u> is hereby submitting its Application for consideration under the FY-2022 Orange Urban County Consortium Community Development Program and the chief elected official or executive officer is hereby authorized to submit this Application for the <u>Duelk Road Drainage project</u> as described in the proposal. Input from citizens and groups has been received and considered and an application has been prepared which addresses their community concerns. They further certify that they have read and understood the Orange Urban County Consortium Community Development Guidelines for the FY-2022 program year and have met all of its applicable requirements and that the information contained in the Application is accurate and true to the best of their knowledge. If awarded CDBG funds, the Municipality shall implement the activities in a manner to ensure compliance with all applicable federal, state, and local laws and regulations.

Signature of Authorized Representative	Date	
Printed Name of Authorized Representative	Telephone Number	
CERTIFIED TRUE COPY I, <u>Kerry Dougherty</u> , Clerk of the <u>Village of South Bloom</u> foregoing is a full, true, and accurate copy of a resolution governing body of the municipality, at a meeting duly and 11:00 a.m. which quorum was present throughout, and th body voted in favor of this resolution. I further certify the effect and has not been revoked or modified.	duly and regularly adopted by the dregularly held on June 25, 2021, at e required majority of the governing	
Dated:		
Signature:		

Affix Seal of Municipality Here